

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO

ADA MERCEDES CONDE VIDAL and
IVONNE ÁLVAREZ VÉLEZ; MARITZA
LÓPEZ AVILÉS and IRIS DELIA RIVERA
RIVERA; JOSÉ A. TORRUELLAS IGLESIAS
and THOMAS J. ROBINSON; ZULMA
OLIVERAS VEGA and YOLANDA ARROYO
PIZARRO; JOHANNE VÉLEZ GARCÍA and
FAVIOLA MELÉNDEZ RODRÍGUEZ; and
PUERTO RICO PARA TOD@S,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEJANDRO J. GARCÍA PADILLA, in his
official capacity as Governor of the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; ANA RIUS
ARMENDARIZ, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Health Department of the
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; WANDA
LLOVET DÍAZ, in her official capacity as
Director of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
Registrar of Vital Records; and MELBA ACOSTA
FEBO, in her official capacity as Director of the
Treasury in Puerto Rico,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-01253-PG

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO RAISE THEIR CLAIMS AND
 THEIR CLAIMS ARE RIPE. 2

 A. Plaintiffs Suffer Concrete and Particularized Harms Because of the
 Marriage Ban. 3

 B. Plaintiffs Suffer Stigmatic Injury as a Result of the Barriers
 Imposed by Puerto Rico’s Marriage Ban. 4

 C. Plaintiffs Concrete Harms Are Directly Traceable to Defendants’
 Enforcement of the Marriage Ban. 5

 D. Plaintiffs Need Not Apply for a Marriage License or Seek Formal
 Recognition of Their Existing Marriages to Establish Standing to
 Challenge Puerto Rico’s Marriage Ban. 7

 II. PLAINTIFFS MEET THE *TWOMBLY* PLEADING STANDARD. 11

 III. *BAKER V. NELSON* DOES NOT RESTRICT THIS COURT’S ABILITY
 TO ADDRESS THESE IMPORTANT CONSTITUTIONAL
 QUESTIONS. 12

 IV. *BURFORD* ABSTENTION IS INAPPOSITE WHEN FEDERAL
 CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS ARE AT STAKE. 16

 V. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY PLED THAT PUERTO RICO’S
 MARRIAGE BAN VIOLATES THEIR RIGHTS UNDER THE
 FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT. 20

 VI. WHILE PUERTO RICO’S MARRIAGE BAN FAILS ANY STANDARD
 OF REVIEW, THIS COURT MUST, AT A MINIMUM, SCRUTINIZE
 WITH CARE THE PURPORTED BASES FOR PUERTO RICO’S
 MARRIAGE BAN. 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Wright,
 468 U.S. 737 (1984)..... 5

Ankenbrandt v. Richards,
 504 U.S. 689 (1992)..... 17, 18

Arcam Pharm. Corp. v. Faria,
 513 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) 15

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union,
 442 U.S. 289 (1979) 11

Bath Mem’l Hosp. v. Me. Health Care Fin. Comm’n,
 853 F.2d 1007 (1st Cir. 1988) 18, 19

Baker v. Nelson,
 409 U.S. 810 (1972) 12

Baker v. Nelson,
 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) 12

Baskin v. Bogan,
 No. 14-2386, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 17294 (7th Cir. Sept. 4, 2014)..... *passim*

Baskin v. Bogan,
 No. 14-cv-00355, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86114 (S.D. Ind. June 25, 2014)..... 16, 25

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 11, 12

Bishop v. Smith,
 No. 14-5003, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 13733 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014) 15, 20

Bishop v. United States ex rel. Holder,
 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252 (N.D. Okla. 2014) 24, 25

Boddie v. Connecticut,
 401 U.S. 371 (1971) 22

Bostic v. Rainey,
 970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014) 24, 25

Bostic v. Schaefer,
 No. 14-1167, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 14298 (4th Cir. July 28, 2014) 4, 14, 15, 20

Bourke v. Beshear,
 996 F. Supp. 2d 542 (W.D. Ky. 2014) 25

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
 319 U.S. 315 (1943) 16, 20

California Water Serv. Co. v. City of Redding,
 304 U.S. 252 (1938) 16

Caribbean Int’l News Corp. v. Agostini,
 12 F. Supp. 2d 206 (D.P.R. 1998)..... 11

Carrero-Ojeda v. Autoridad De Energía Eléctrica,
 755 F.3d 711 (1st Cir. 2014) 2

Chico Serv. Station, Inc. v. SOL P.R. Ltd.,
 633 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2011) 17

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 24

Cohens v. Virginia,
 19 U.S. 264 (1821)..... 15

Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States,
 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 17, 18, 20

Cook v. Dept. of Mental Health, Retardation, & Hosps.,
 10 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 8

Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Juarbe-Jimenez,
 443 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2006) 6

De Leon v. Perry,
 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014) 5, 24, 25

DeBoer v. Snyder,
 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014) 25

Dedham Water Co. v. Cumberland Farms Dairy, Inc.,
 972 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1992) 15

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
 405 U.S. 438 (1972) 24

Finlator v. Powers,
 902 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1990) 9

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt.,
 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012) 24

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health,
 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003) 25

<i>Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gomez</i> , 585 F.3d 508 (1st Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Guillemard-Ginorio v. Contreras-Gomez</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.P.R. 2004).....	18
<i>Harris v. McDonnell</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 603 (W.D. Va. 2013)	9
<i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728, 739-40 (1984)	4
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	15
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	8
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	25
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 11935 (10th Cir. 2014).....	12, 15, 20
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013)	20, 23, 24, 25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	12, 14, 25
<i>LeClerc v. Webb</i> , 419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	4
<i>Loder v. McKinney</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (M.D. Ala. 2012)	9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	19
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	2, 3
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	13

Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat,
 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) 10

Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 14, 15, 23

McGee v. Cole,
 993 F. Supp. 2d 639 (S.D. W. Va. 2014)..... 17

McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.,
 373 U.S. 668 (1963)..... 18

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007) 11

Merit Const. Alliance v. City of Quincy,
 No. 13-2189, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 13567 (1st Cir. July 16, 2014) 6

Merritt v. Attorney Gen.,
 No. 13-00215, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162583 (M.D. La. Nov. 13, 2013) 12

Municipality of San Juan v. Rullan,
 318 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2003) 15

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
 508 U.S. 656 (1993) 4

New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner,
 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) 11

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans (“NOPSI”),
 491 U.S. 350 (1989) 16, 17, 18

New Progressive Party v. Hernández Colón,
 779 F. Supp. 646 (D.P.R. 1991) 6

Northern Heel Corp. v. Compo Indus.,
 851 F.2d 456 (1st Cir. 1988) 8, 10

Ocasio-Hernández v. Fortuño-Burset,
 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011) 12

Orr v. Orr,
 440 U.S. 268 (1979)..... 23

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) 21, 24, 25

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 12, 14, 23

Robicheaux v. Caldwell,
 No. 13-5090C, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122528 (E.D. La. Sept. 3, 2014) 25

S.D. Mining Ass’n, Inc. v. Lawrence Cnty.,
 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998) 8

Sammon v. N.J. Bd. of Med. Examiners,
 66 F.3d 639 (3d Cir.1995)..... 8

Saenz v. Roe,
 526 U.S. 489 (1999) 21

Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action,
 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) 22

Sevigny v. Emp’rs. Ins. of Wausau,
 411 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 17

Skinner v. Oklahoma,
 316 U.S. 535 (1942) 22

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014) 25

Sosna v. Iowa,
 419 U.S. 393 (1975) 22

Triple G Landfills, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs,
 977 F.2d 287 (7th Cir. 1992) 8

Troxel v. Granville,
 530 U.S. 57 (2000) 21

Turner v. Fouche,
 396 U.S. 346 (1970) 8

Turner v. Safley,
 482 U.S. 78 (1987) 3

United States Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973) 24

United States v. Virginia,
 518 U.S. 515 (1996)13, 22

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....5, 14, 21, 24

Vance v. Bradley,
 440 U.S. 93 (1979) 24

Varnum v. Brien,
 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) 25

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,
 528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... 24

Whitewood v. Wolf,
 992 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 2014) 5, 13, 14

Williams v. North Carolina,
 317 U.S. 287 (1942) 22

Williams v. Rhodes,
 393 U.S. 23 (1968) 21

Windsor v. United States,
 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) 15, 25

Wolf v. Walker,
 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Wis. 2014) 14

Wolf v. Walker,
 No. 14-cv-64, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59856 (W.D. Wis. Apr. 30, 2014) 12

Zablocki v. Redhail,
 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 18, 19, 20

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 7 5

28 U.S.C. § 1257(2) 12

3 L.P.R.A. § 16

3 L.P.R.A. § 231a.....7

13 L.P.R.A. § 3527

24 L.P.R.A. § 10716, 7

31 L.P.R.A. § 2211

33 L.P.R.A. § 475710

33 L.P.R.A. § 466310

P.R. Const. art. IV, § 4 6

Other Sources

Israel Rodríguez Sánchez, *García Padilla se opone al matrimonio gay*,
 EL NUEVO DÍA (Sept. 4, 2014)..... 6
